11 RELATED PARTIES (Continued)

The companies are related in that they share common management.  Pillar and W.A. each charge an annual fee
of 1% of the total asset value calculated on a monthly basis.  Total fees paid to Pillar for the six months ended
June 30, 2014 were $672,103 (six months ended June 30, 2013 - $535,721) and the total fees paid to W.A. for
the six months ended June 30, 2014 were $759,476 (six months ended June 30, 2013 - $607,624) under these
contracts.  These transactions are in the normal course of operations and are measured at the exchange amount
which is the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the parties.

12.TRANSITION TO IFRS

   As mentioned in Note 2(a), these are the Company's first interim condensed financial statements prepared in
accordance with IFRS, and the date of transition to IFRS (the "Transition Date") is January 1, 2013.  IFRS 1,
First-time Adoption of IFRS ("IFRS 1") has been applied.

Reconciliation of Statement of Net Assets on the Transition Date:

Notes

As reported
under previous

Canadian
GAAP as at

December 31,
2012 Adjustments

As reported
under IFRS as
at January 1,

2013
ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 8,531 $ - $ 8,531
Due from administrator in trust 57,748 - 57,748
Accrued interest receivable (a) - 2,575,519 2,575,519
Mortgage investments (a) 105,712,355 (2,575,519 103,136,836
Prepaid expenses 16,500 - 16,500
Investment in private company 587,155 - 587,155
Properties held for sale under foreclosure 424,256 - 424,256

106,806,545 - 106,806,545
LIABILITIES
Bank line of credit $ 5,950,000 $ - $ 5,950,000
Dividends payable 127,358 - 127,358
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 85,547 - 85,547
Deferred lender fee revenue 87,147 - 87,147
Prepaid mortgage payments 705,518 - 705,518

6,955,570 - 6,955,570
NET ASSETS REPRESENTING SHAREHOLDERS'
EQUITY 99,850,975 - 99,850,975

16.

FRONTENAC MORTGAGE INVESTMENT CORPORATION

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2014

12 TRANSITION TO IFRS (Continued)

Reconciliation of Statement of Net Assets as at December 31, 2013:

Notes

As reported
under previous

Canadian
GAAP as at

December 31,
2013 Adjustments

As reported
under IFRS

 as at
December 31,

2013
ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,291 $ - $ 2,291
Due from administrator in trust 1,945,120 - 1,945,120
Accrued interest receivable (a) - 4,622,378 4,622,378
Mortgage investments (a) 122,555,191 (4,622,378 117,932,813
Prepaid expenses 15,571 - 15,571
Investment in private company - - -
Properties held for sale under foreclosure 917,083 - 917,083

125,435,256 - 125,435,256
LIABILITIES
Bank line of credit $ 1,920,000 $ - $ 1,920,000
Dividends payable 152,164 - 152,164
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 51,690 - 51,690
Deferred lender fee revenue 50,035 - 50,035
Prepaid mortgage payments 180,909 - 180,909

2,354,798 - 2,354,798
NET ASSETS REPRESENTING SHAREHOLDERS'
EQUITY 123,080,458 - 123,080,458

Reconciliation of Statement of Operations for the six months ended June 30, 2013:

Notes

As reported
under previous

Canadian
GAAP Adjustments

As reported
under IFRS

INTEREST INCOME 5,001,933 - 5,001,933
EXPENSES
Administration and management fees 1,143,346 - 1,143,346
Audit fees 28,874 - 28,874
Director fees 50,804 - 50,804
General and operating expenses 227,147 - 227,147
Interest on credit line 15,172 - 15,172
Legal fees 31,725 - 31,725
Trustee fees 44,006 - 44,006

1,541,074 - 1,541,074
NET INVESTMENT INCOME 3,460,859 - 3,460,859
Realized losses on mortgages (47,543) - (47,543)
Allowance for impairment losses on mortgages (a) - (250,000) (250,000)
Unrealized change in fair value of mortgage investments (a) (250,000) 250,000 -
Unrealized change in fair value of investment in private
company (44,000) - (44,000)
Unrealized change in fair value of properties held for sale
under foreclosure 116,000 - 116,000
INCREASE IN NET ASSETS FROM OPERATIONS 3,235,316 - 3,235,316

17.

FRONTENAC MORTGAGE INVESTMENT CORPORATION

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2014

12 TRANSITION TO IFRS (Continued)

Notes to reconciliations:

IFRS 1 sets forth guidance for the intial adoption of IFRS.  Under IFRS 1, the standards are applied
retroactively with all adjustments to assets and liabilities taken to net asset representing shareholders' equity
unless certain optional exemptions are elected and mandatory exceptions are applied.

In preparing these financial statements, the Company has applied the mandatory exception from full